and accumulated earnings net of appropriations within one year.

2023 2022
Financial Assets

Cash 1,387,366$   1,660,845$
Promises to give 45,000   97,500

Financial assets available to meet cash needs
for general expenditures within one year 1,432,366   1,758,345

Less those unavailable for general expenditure
within one year

Purpose restricted (244,748)   (913,978)

Financial assets available to meet cash needs
for general expenditures within one year 1,187,618$   844,367$

USA Cares, Inc. monitors its liquidity so that it can meet its operating needs and other contractual
commitments while maximizing the investment of its excess operating cash.

USA Cares, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

December 31, 2023 and 2022

   17

Note 15 – Prior Period Adjustments

USA Cares, Inc. identified the following adjustments to be made in the prior year financial statements to
record special event revenue in the correct period and to reclassify contributions to the endowment from
net assets without donor restrictions to net assets with donor restrictions.

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

1,421,826$   (10,860)$   1,410,966$
1,256,377   (79,973)   1,176,404

1,376,567   (93,833)   1,282,734

(26,315)   3,000   (23,315)

Deferred revenue -   90,833   90,833

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

1,113,903$   (10,860)$   1,103,043$
296,012   10,860   306,872

December 31, 2021

Net assets without donor restrictions
Net assets with donor restrictions

December 31, 2022

Net assets without donor restrictions
Net assets with donor restrictions
Contributions and grants - net assets with donor
restrictions

Unrealized/realized gain (loss) - net assets with
donor restrictions

Note 16 - Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events for recognition or disclosure in the financial statements
through April 11, 2024, which was the date at which the financial statements were available to be issued.